41 2011
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 11
ea
County of Boone
th
In the County Commission of said county, on the 18 day of October 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby authorize the
Presiding Commissioner to sign the attached Finding of Public Nuisance and Order for Abatement
of a public nuisance located at 901 Sun Valley Drive (parcel # 17-315-12-01-037.00 01)

Done this 18™ day of October, 2011.

il

Presiding @ommissioner

ATTEST: Ay %/Zb/ &)

M%LLML Karen'M. Miller
Wendy S. Noren Distrigt ] Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin
District II Commissioner



BEFORE THE COUNTY COMMISSION OF
BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

In Re: Nuisance Abatement ) October Session
901 Sun Valley Drive ) September Adjourned
)
)

Columbia, MO 65202 Term 2011 . )
Commission Order No. 1 AX=2¢(

FINDING OF PUBLIC NUISANCE AND ORDER FOR ABATEMENT

NOW on this 18th day of October 2011, the County Commission of Boone County,
Missouri met in regular session and entered the following findings of fact, conclusions of law
and order for abatement of nuisance:

Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law

The County Commission finds as fact and concludes as a matter of law the following:

1. The Boone County Code of Health Regulations (the “Code”) are officially noticed and
are made a part of the record in this proceeding.
2. The City of Columbia/Boone County Health Department administrative record is made

a part of the record in this proceeding and incorporated herein by reference. In
addition, any live testimony of the official(s) of the department and other interested
persons are made a part of the record in this proceeding.

3. A public nuisance exists described as follows: junk, trash, tires, furniture and weeds in
excess of 12" on the premises.
4. The location of the public nuisance is as follows: 901 Sun Valley Drive Lot 106 Sunrise

Estates a/k/a parcel # 17-315-12-01-037.00 01 Section 12, Township 48, Range 12 as
shown by deed book 3393 page 0145, Boone County

5. The specific violation of the Code is: junk, trash, tires, furniture in violation of section
6.5 of the Code and weeds in excess of 12" high in violation of section 6.7 of the
Code. The Health Director's designated Health Official made the above determination
of the existence of the public nuisance at the above location. Notice of that
determination and the requirement for abatement was given in accordance with
section 6.10.1 of the Code on the 24th day of August, 2011, to the property owner,
occupant, and any other applicable interested persons.

7. The above described public nuisance was not abated. As required by section 6.10.2
of the Code, the property owner, occupant, and any other applicable interested
persons were given notice of the hearing conducted this date before the Boone
County Commission for an order to abate the above nuisance at government expense
with the cost and expense thereof to be charged against the above described property
as a special tax bill and added to the real estate taxes for said property for the current

year.
8. No credible evidence has been presented at the hearing to demonstrate that no public



nuisance exists or that abatement has been performed or is unnecessary; accordingly,
in accordance with section 6.10.2 of the Code and section 67.402, RSMo, the County
Commission finds and determines from the credible evidence presented that a public
nuisance exists at the above location which requires abatement and that the parties
responsible for abating such nuisance have failed to do so as required by the Health
Director or Official's original order referred to above.

Order For Abatement Chargeable As a Special Assessment To The Property

Based upon the foregoing, the County Commission hereby orders abatement of the
above described public nuisance at public expense and the Health Director is hereby authorized
and directed to carry out this order.

It is further ordered and directed that the Health Director submit a bill for the cost and
expense of abatement to the County Clerk for attachment to this order and that the County Clerk
submit a certified copy of this order and such bill to the County Collector for inclusion as a
special assessment on the real property tax bill for the above described property for the current
year in accordance with section 67.402, RSMo.

WITNESS the signature of the presiding commissioner on behalf Boone County
Commission on the day and year first above written.

Boone County, Missouri ATTEST:
By Boone County Commission

M/}/v q‘ ”OM ec
Boonefounty Clerk
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901 Sun Valley Dr
Pictures taken 9/13/11 by Kala Gun

ler




8/22/11
8/24/11
8/25/11
8/26/11
9/13/11
9/13/11
9/14/11
9/15/11

10/3/11

901 Sun Valley Drive

ACTIVITY LOG

complaint received

inspection conducted

notices sent via Certified Mail

notice signed for by Kifer Slate

reinspection conducted — violations still present

pictures taken

called phone number in phone book 573-886-3369: fax number
hearing notices sent via First Class Mail

hearing notices resent via First Class Mail due to rescheduled hearing
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Ao- CITY OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEARING NOTICE

First National Bank and Trust Co
PO Box 1867
Columbia, MO 65205 1867

An inspection of the property you hold a lien on located at 901 Sun Valley Drive (parcel # 17-
315-12-01-037.00 01) was conducted on August 24, 2011 and revealed trash, junk, tires and
furniture on the premises. These conditions are declared to be a nuisance and a violation of
Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on
Tuesday, October 18, 2011 at 9:30A M in the County Commission Chambers at the
Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The
purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County
Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated.

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the
property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the
hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner
or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number
listed at the bottom of this letter.

Sincerely,
/‘\

e

/
Kéa Gunier
Environmental Health Specialist

C

-

This notice depgsited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the ( 2 ) day of October,
2011 by ,

1005 W. Worley + P.O. Box 8015 ¢« Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015
Phone: (673) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 + Fax: (573) 817-6407
www.GoColumbiaMo.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS
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A'- CITY OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DiVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEARING NOTICE

First National Bank & Trust Co
PO Box 1867
Columbia, MO 65205 1867

An inspection of the property you hold a lien on located at 901 Sun Valley Drive (parcel # 17-
315-12-01-037.00 01) was conducted on August 24, 2011 and revealed growth of weeds in
excess of 12 inches high on the premises. This condition is declared to be a nuisarice and a
violation of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on
Tuesday, October 18, 2011 at 2:30A M in the County Commission Chambers at the
Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The
purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. if the County
Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated.

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the
property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior fo the
hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner
or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the nurnber
listed at the bottom of this letter.

Sincerely,

Kala Gunier
Environmental Health Specialist

This notice depgsited in the U.S. Maill, first class postage paid on the C)(S day of October,
2011 by E 3‘9

1005 W. Worley + P.0O. Box 6015 » Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 + Fax: (573) 817-6407
www.GoColumbiaMo.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS



CITY OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DIiVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEARING NOTICE

Christopher Slate
809 Hillsdale Road
Columbia, MO 65201

An inspection of the property you own located at 901 Sun Valley Drive (parcel # 17-315-12-
01-037.00 01) was conducted on August 24, 2011 and revealed growth of weeds in excess of
12 inches high on the premises. This condition is declared to be a nuisance and a violation
of Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.7.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on
Tuesday, October 18, 2011 at 9:30A M in the County Commission Chambers at the
‘Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The
purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County
Commission determines that a violation exists, it will crder the violation to be abated.

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the
property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the
hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. If
you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner
or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number
listed at the bottom of this letter.

Sincey.!,y,

Kala Gunie;.
Environmental Health Specialist

This notice deposited in the U.S. Mall, first class postage paid on the (D day of October,
2011 by ) '

1005 W. Worley ¢« P.O. Box 6015 ¢« Columbia, Missouri 85205-6015
Phone: (573) 874-7346 + TTY: (573) 874-7356 « Fax: (673) 817-6407
: www.GoColumbiaMo.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS
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Ao- CITY OF COLUMBIA/BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI

HEALTH DEPARTMENT
DIVISION OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

HEARING NOTICE

Christopher Siate
809 Hillsdale Road
Columbia, MO 65201

An inspection of the property you own located at 901 Sun Valley Drive (parcel # 17-315-12-
01-037.00 01) was conducted on August 24, 2011 and revealed trash, junk, tires and
furniture on the premises. These conditions are declared to be a nuisance and a violation of
Boone County Public Nuisance Ordinance Section 6.5.

You are herewith notified that a hearing will be held before the County Commission on
Tuesday, October 18, 2011 at 9:30A M in the County Commission Chambers at the
Boone County Government Center, 801 E. Walnut Street, Columbia, Missouri. The
purpose of this hearing will be to determine whether a violation exists. If the County
Commission determines that a violation exists, it will order the violation to be abated.

If the nuisance is not removed as ordered, the County Commission may have the nuisance
removed. All costs of abatement, plus administrative fees, will be assessed against the
property in a tax bill. If the above nuisance condition has been corrected prior to the
hearing, you do not have to appear for the hearing.

The purpose of these ordinances is to create and maintain a cleaner, healthier community. [f
you have any guestions, please do not hesitate to contact our office. If you are not the owner
or the person responsible for the care of this property, please call our office at the number
listed at the bottom of this letter.

Sincer '

x

Kala Gunier
Environmental Health Specialist

This notic (dep sited in the U.S. Mail, first class postage paid on the ®, ) day of October,
2011 by _X.

1005 W. Worley + P.O. Box 6015 + Columbia, Missouri 65205-6015
Phone: (573) 874-7346 « TTY: (573) 874-7356 ¢+ Fax: (573) 817-6407
www.GoColumbiaMo.com

AN EQUAL OPPORTUNITY/AFFIRMATIVE ACTION EMPLOYER/SERVICES PROVIDED ON A NONDISCRIMINATORY BASIS



Boone County Assessor - Real Property Summary Page 1 of 1

Parcel 17-315-12-01-037.00 01 Property Location 901 SUN VALLEY DRIVE

City Road COUNTY ROAD DISTRICT (CO) School COLUMBIA (C1)
Library BOONE COUNTY (L1) Fire BOONE COUNTY (F1)

Owner SLATE CHRISTOPHER

Address 809 HILLSDALE RD

City, State Zip COLUMBIA, MO 65201-4104

Subdivision Plat Book/Page 0007 0046
Section/Township/Range 12 48 12

Legal Description SUNRISE EST
LOT 106
Calculated Acreage 1
Deed Book/Page 3393 0145 3372 0054 2881 0162 2761 0005
Current Appraised Current Assessed
Type Land Bidgs  Total Type Land Bldgs Total
RI 19,200 45,800 65,000 RI 3,648 8,702 12,350

Totals 19,200 45,800 65,000 Totals 3,648 8,702 12,350

Previous Year's Tax
Year 2010 Amount $882.58

Residence Description AUG 29 M
Year Built 1963

Use DUPLEX (102)

Basement PARTIAL (3) Attic UNFINISHED (2)

Bedrooms 3 Main Area 2,352

Full Bath 2 Finished Basement Area 0

Half Bath 0

Total Rooms 6 Total Square Feet 2,352

www.ShowMeBoone.com, Boone County, Missouri. 801 East Walnut Columbia, MO 65201 USA.

http://www.showmeboone.com/ASSESSOR/RealEstateSummary. Asp?PARCEL=1731512... 8/24/2011



CITY OF COLUMBIA
Call Comment Maintenance

Cz210U0

call ID . . . . : 5009
Customer ID .

Type information, press Enter.
Comment

‘Sunrise Estates near entrance of W. Park Lane has
weeds, trash.

Fl0=Display sequence Fl2=Cancel

User ID
DMNICHOL
DMNICHQOL
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER
MAGUNIER

8/22/11
14:00:11

8/22/11
8/22/11

More...

ﬁ 7, '{VJ n fW
precks



Page 1 of 1

Michala Gunier - 901 Sun valley BC

et ST L ARE A
From: Denise Nichols
To: Kristine Vellema; Michala Gunier

Date: 8/24/2011 8:53 AM
Subject: 901 Sun valley BC

| thought | had entered this but couldn't find the complaint Mr Donald Brooks 474-3036 wanted a call about this
he made the complaint a week ago. Could you let me know if one of you have it if not | will reenter. Thanks

file://C:\Documents and Settings\magunier\Local Settings\Temp\XPgrpwise\4E54BC13G... 8/24/2011



Real Estate - Summary

iRecordWeb User Administration

Bettie Johnson
Boone County , Missouri - Recorder of Deeds

Page 1 of 1

User:
MAGUNIER@GOCOLUMBIAMO.COM
Logout

“ Click Here To View Document

Boone County Recorder of Deeds
801 East Walnut, Rm. 132
Columbia, MO 65201-7728

Document recording information

Instrument DT - DEED OF TRUST
Document No. 2008025195

Book 3393

Page 146

Recording Date 11/12/2008 3:00:30 PM
Dated date 11/10/2008

Referenced By This Document (0)

References To This Document (0)

Referenced Amount $31,500.00

Grantor(s) (1)
SLATE, CHRISTOPHER R

(573) 886-4345 Office
(573) 886-4359 Fax

Grantee(s) (1
FIRST NATIONAL BANK & TRUST CO

Mortgagee's Address
PO BOX 1867

COLUMBIA, MO 652051867

Legal Description(s) (1)
LT 106 SUNRISE ESTATES SUB

Copyright © 2000-present Mobilis Technologies, LLC All rights reserved.

http://www.showmeboone.com/recorder/iRecordWebClient2.0/REALSummary.aspx?INS...  8/24/2011
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Date and Time 11/12/2008 a 02:58:11 PM
Instrument #.2008025194 Book 3393 Page 145
Grantor HSBC BANK USA INDENTURE TRUSTEE

Grantee SLATE, CHRISTOPHER m
Instrument Type WD ~L>(
Recording Fee $30.00 S . * o *)
0 of

N°‘ of Pages 3 Bettie Johnson, Recorder of Deeds 4"-9500"

SPECIAL WARRANTY DEED

This Deed 1s made and entered into this ;)!I day of u & . 20 !)Q) by and between

HSBC Bank, USA as Indenture Trustee for Friedman Billings Ramsey Group. Inc (FBR)
Secuntization Name-FBRS! 2005-2

Q. - s . ,
of the County of JW&EWW@J*MW — hereinafter collectively referredtoas

*Grantor”, and

Christopher Siate , a /_LUVL%& W
of the County of é‘@i State of Y Y | hereinafter referred to as *Grantee”. The mailing address of

the Grantee 1s 401 V. Sl-w\\/c‘.,u‘ka@'\ W(M- losS" 20

WITNESSETH, that the Grantors, for and in consideration of the sum of Ten Dollars ($10 00)

and other valuable considerations paid to the Grantor, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged. does
by these presents GRANT. BARGAIN AND SELL, CONVEY AND CONFIRM unto the Grantee, the
following described lots, tracts or parcels of land lying, being and situated in the County of Boone and

State of Missoun to-wit

Tract Number One Hundred Six (106) of the replat of Sunrise Estates Subdivision as
shown by the plat recorded in Plat Book 7, Page 46. Records of Boone County.

Missour;

Subject to easements, conditions. restricticns and Imitations of record.

hitp/mww.ShowileBoone.com
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Boone County, MissouMIEairie NOV12 20

Unoficial Document

To have and to hold the same, together with all nghts and appurtenances to the same belonging.
unto the sard Grantees, and to His/Her successors and assigns The said Grantor hereby covenanting
that it and the successors and assigns of such Grantor shall and will WARRANT AND DEFEND the title to
the premises unto the said Grantees, and to the successors and assigns of such Grantee forever, against
the lawful claims of all persons claiming by. through or under Grantor but none other, excepting, however,
the general taxes for the calendar yearﬂ and thereafter, and special taxes becoming a lien after the
date of this deed |

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Grantor has hereunto caused this instrument to be signed on
the day and year first above written

Grantor

HSBC Bank, USA as Indenture Trustee for Friedman Billings Ramsey Group, Inc (FBR) Securitizat:on
Name-FBRSI 2005-2

‘, /
Title Hedi BroderSantakst. Vice President oo
:‘ :_"‘ O s
Attest R A B
Tid i
Sy ey LI s

«ctoria Rodriguez, REQ Specialist S

(AN

hitp:wny. ShowlleBoone.com



Boone County, Missourt
Unofficial DocumenisomeQiT,NoV 1 2 2008

CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT '

State of California

County of __San Diego

GQ\'Q\N(L 150 300% before me, \)63“\ L S*QQ\’\@“S

Date Name and Titie of Officer (e g, “Jane Doe, Notary Public®)

Heidi Brodersan. Asst. Vice President
Name(s) of Signer(s)

SS.

personaily appeared

5 personally known to me

‘?_Lgroved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence
b

““““ ool A e the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed

c GJ,:;?S'; ;;1 S;E: ?g;‘gﬂ E to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that

] Notary Public - Cailfornia = he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their

San Diego County £ authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their

———— My Comm Exprres Jun28, 2011 J sign (s) on the instrument the person(s), or the

AR A VT entity upon behgl of which the person(s) acted,
executed\the instrument. ;
! h)

ITNESS hany/ ape official seal.

OPTIOM QG CEepHens

Though the information below is not required by law, it may prove valuabldh\lo ons relying on the document
and could prevant fraudulent removal and reattachment of this fo. another document.

Place Notary Seal Above

Description of Attached Document
Title or Type of Document:

Document Date: Number of Pages:

Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:

Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)

Signer's Name: Signer's Name:

T Individual C Individual

O Corporate Ofticer — Title(s): T Corporate Officer — Title(s):

[ Partner — O] Limited {J General O Partner — C_ Limited O General RIGHT THUMBPRINT

[0 Attorney in Fact s in F
y Top of thumb here | [ (I Attorney in Fact Top of thumb here

T Trustee O Trustee

G Guardian or Conservator G Guardian or Conservator

C Other: T Other:

Signer Is Representing: Signer Is Representing:

[+ 2004 Natonal Notary Assouabon . 9350 De Solo Ave, P.O Box 2402 » Chatsworth, CA 9131 3-2402 ltem No 5907 Reorder Call Toll-Free 1-8%-875—6827

hitpllmmw.ShowMeBoone.com



TOF AT T N A S AN Y

SENDER: COMPLETE THIS SECTION

O P O O D H - a' ;
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signgflg#” ™ " 7 T T S
item 4 if Restricted Delivery Is desired. X / O Agent D
H Print your name and address on the reverse / O Addressee >
so that we can return the card to you. B, Received by ( Printed Na C. Date of Deli <
B Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, Eétw' j/ys( m(; me) ) ga_gg . e/;ery ~J
or on the front if space permits. MU\ {AJ =
, . D. 1s delivery address different from tem 17 L1 Yes *
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: [ No
[ ] —
)
—.-E
. . i L =
Christropher Slate oS \ " = 92 8
. . 5]
809 Hillsdale Road ‘ , | ¢ IS
. i <
Columbia, MO 65201 8, Service Typo A afs o Y <9 d
‘gﬁgﬂtﬂed Mait O Express Mall ) L;u.é Eg 23 g 8* 7] ‘a
Registered  ~LABéturn Recsipt for Merchandise 3 5 B 53 Eé 4 B
O Insured Mail O C.0.D. é/ € ¢ 2¢ ¢ .G ?\ E
5 8T ST
4. Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) 1 Yes e 4 ’ /'/0 cég % E "é (—% % 8
o P 2a ¢ 2 a
2. Article Number _ 0 Bbh4 8178 S k\)///\fw?; 8 0§ . omyi
(Transfer from service iabel) V’-\( . ?.D 11 13150 ooo ;’ @ é@ 2 § % 95, g
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Receipt 102595-02-M-1540 F4T8 w998 0000 OSTT TTOL
SENDE'R: COMPLETE THIS SECTION COMPLETE THIS SECTION ON DELIVERY : ‘- HI
B Complete items 1, 2, and 3. Also complete A. Signature pros \;\,\
item 4 if Restricted Delivery is desired. X 0 Agent 8 gEe’
B Print your name and address on the reverse O Addressee 0 g 8
so that we can return the card to you. B. Received by ( Printed N. D Deli o -
H Attach this card to the back of the mailpiece, - Recelved by ( Printed Neme) C. Dato of Delivery ] *
or on the front if space permits. =
- - D. Is delivery address different from tem 17 O Yes =
1. Article Addressed to: If YES, enter delivery address below: O No 3 8 :
A oL B
First National Bank & Trust CO 258 [
P.O Box 1867 T 82 o
. . Service Type R .2 . 1=
Columbia, MO 65205 ertified Mail L1 Express Mail —— ,;5 X5 B
[ Reglstered KElﬁeAmrn Recelpt for Merchandise | E 28 & 2 /M g g’
I insured Mail < O C.0.D. 2 83 § g 202 B
= O = = . I=h
4, Restricted Delivery? (Extra Fee) O Yes g ez 8% o O ?.é
2 Eg BDE < < H g '
2, Asticle Number ) = »_.&g g 8 ] e i o e;, K
(Transter from servics label) W 7031 1150 0000 8LLY BLB5 'g \J‘sé Z;;% g ‘&E; %‘;% »
gg [T TS ) 3
PS Form 3811, February 2004 Domestic Return Recelpt 102595-02-M-164 - - = STT TT0L
Tg hdde 0000 O



LJ23 2011
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 11
ea
County of Boone
th
In the County Commission of said county, on the 18 day of October 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the grant
application by Boone County, Missouri for the Fostering Court Improvement JCIP Sub-grant:
Local Court Enhancements.

Done this 18" day of October, 2011.

Daniel K. Atwill

Presjding Commissioner
ATTEST: s , y
N /5 W é«/
s, Ka!en M. Miller
Wendy*S. Noren Disgrict ] Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

Skip Elkin\
District II Commissioner
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Our current FCI goals have been to “Strengthen the link between reporting tools and
timely outcomes” and “To provide high quality and targeted services for older youth
through an educated decision-making process”. Through these goals there have been
many sub-committees formed. Many new processes, forms, and protocol are being
developed. Training would be provided to Children’s Division staff, Juvenile Office staff
and contracted attorneys regarding the new process. We would anticipate using funds for
training in purchasing training materials, lunch and/or snacks. We would anticipate
having five different training dates in an effort to get all the topics covered and allow all
the staff from the different agencies to be able to attend.



Return to: Office of State Courts Administrator, Contracts Section
2112 Industrial Drive, P.O. Box 104480, Jefferson City, MO 65110

Updated 05/12/11



day 2011
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 11
ea
County of Boone
th
In the County Commission of said county, on the 18 day of October 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby rescind
Commission Order 398-2011 and authorize up to two (2) hours funeral leave with pay to attend
the funeral of a Boone County co-worker upon approval by the Administrative Authority.

Done this 18™ day of October, 2011.

Daniel K. Atwill
Pres1d1ng Commissioner

ATTEST: % W é)

Mtneiley S Ao e “Kareh M. Miller
Wendy $. Noren Distrjct I Commissioner

Clerk of the County Commission

1p Elkin
District II Commissioner



Boone County Human Resources

BETTY DICKNEITE 603 East Ash
Director Columbia, MO 65201
(573) 886-4395
October 12, 2011
TO: Dan Atwill, Presiding Commissioner

FROM:

RE:

Karen Miller, District 1 Commissioner
Skip Elkin, District 2 Commissioner

Betty Dickneite, Chairperson
Personnel Advisory Committee

Recommendation from Personnel Advisory Committee to revise Bereavement Leave
Policy (Section 5.2 of the Personnel Policy Manual)

The Personnel Advisory Committee met on October 6, 2011and unanimously recommended a revision to
Section 5.2 Bereavement Leave Policy. The recommended additional wording is shown in bold print

below:

Section 5.2 Bereavement Leave:

Benefited employees may be granted funeral leave with pay, not to exceed three (3) days,
in the event there is a death in the immediate family. When circumstances causing hardship upon
employees are involved, up to a total of five (5) days may be granted by the Administrative
Authority. Additional leave with pay may be compensated from accumulated vacation or sick
hours. Benefited employees may be granted leave with pay not to exceed one day for absence
due to the death of a relative not considered immediate family. Immediate family is defined as an
employee’s spouse, child, parent, siblings, legal wards, parents-in-law, son-in-law, daughter-in-law,
grandparents, grandchildren, or a person living within the employee’s household.

The County Commission hereby authorizes up to two (2) hours funeral leave with
pay to attend the funeral of a Boone County co-worker upon approval by the Administrative
Authority.

(Revised 10/6/2011)

The Personnel Advisory Committee members voting in favor of this recommendation were:
Wendy Noren, Tom Schauwecker, June Pitchford, Pat Lensmeyer, Bonnie Adkins (for Dan Knight),
Christy Blakemore, Karen Miller, Nicole Galloway, Stan Shawver, Betty Dickneite, and Aron Gish.

Members Not Present for Vote and no proxy given: Bettie Johnson, Dwayne Carey, Cathy Richards, and
Melinda Bobbitt.

Should you have any questions, please let me know.

An Affirmative Action/Equal Opportunity Employer 1



Y15 2011
CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term. 20 11
ea
County of Boone
th
In the County Commission of said county, on the 18 day of October 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby consent to the
application filed by Thomas M. Schneider on behalf of the Board of Trustees of Boone County
Hospital for a variance from the Columbia Board of Adjustment to allow east wall signage of
678.8 square feet and logo of 188.5 square feet.

Done this 18" day of October, 2011.

Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST: i /77 /& //@1/

Kafe?} M. Miller
Wendég. Noren Djstrict I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission %’—_—

Skip Elkin\
District II Commissioner




CONSENT TO APPLICATION FOR SIGN VARIANCE

The undersigned Commissioners of Boone County, Missouri hereby consent to the
application filed by Thomas M. Schneider on behalf of the Board of Trustees of Boone
County Hospital for a variance from the Columbia Board of Adjustment to allow east wall

signage of 678.8 square feet and logo of 188.5 square feet.

o{16] 1 [
Date DAN ATWILL, PR SIDING COMMISSIONER
.
o2 [ Ao D JALLD
Date / / KAREI\\I M. MILLER, District 1 Commissioner

w/li/l)

Date SKIP ELKIN, District 2 Commaissioner
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

STATE OF MISSOURI October Session of the October Adjourned Term.20 11
ea
County of Boone
th
In the County Commission of said county, on the 18 day of October 20 11

the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz:

Now on this day the County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve the
Ground Lease Estoppel Certificate between the Boone County Senior Citizen Services
Corporation and Boone County, Missouri. The terms of this agreement are stipulated in the
attached contract. It is further ordered the Presiding Commissioner is hereby authorized to sign
said contract.

Done this 18" day of October, 2011.

Y/

Daniel K. Atwill
Presiging Gommissioner

ATTEST: e /77 M

5. . /Karenw Miller
Wendy'S. Noren District I Commissioner
Clerk of the County Commission

Sklp Elkin\

District I Commissioner



GROUND LEASE ESTOPPEL CERTIFICATE

This_Ground Lease Estoppel Certificate (the “Certificate™) is executed effective as of

October /& , 2011, by BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI, a first class county and political
subdivision of the State of Missouri (the “Lessor”) in favor of BOONE COUNTY SENIOR
CITIZEN SERVICES CORPORATION, a Missouri nonprofit corporation (the “Lessee™).

1.

532051.2

Lessor and Boone Retirement Center, Inc. are parties to a Ground Lease dated January 7,
1997, as assigned to the Lessee by the Lease And Asset Transfer Agreement Amendment
dated November 13, 2000, and then amended by a Ground Lease Amendment dated as of
November 13, 2000 (collectively, the “Lease Agreement”), for that certain real property
in Columbia, Missouri, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto and
incorporated herein by reference (the “Premises™). A true and correct copy of the Lease
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit B.

The Lease Agreement is in full force and effect and to the best of Lessee’s knowledge
there are no breaches or defaults presently existing under the Lease Agreement, nor, to
the best of Lessee’s knowledge, have any events occurred or failed to occur which, with
the passage of time or the giving of notice or both, would constitute a breach or default
under the Lease Agreement. The Lease Agreement constitutes the only agreement
between Lessor and Lessee with respect to the Premises.

The commencement date for the initial term of the Lease Agreement was November 13,
2000 and continuing through November 13, 2050.

Lessee has made no agreements with Lessor, or with any predecessor or agent of Lessor,
concerning fee rent, partial rent, rebate of rental payments or other rental concessions

except as set forth in the Lease Agreement.

There are no unsatisfied obligations on the part of the Lessor to construct, install or pay
or reimburse the costs of any improvements to the Premises or make any other payments
to or on behalf of Lessee.

Lessee has not made any deposit or paid any rents or other sums in advance with respect
to the Lease Agreement.

No portion of the Premises has been sublet or assigned by Lessee.
[REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK;

SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]



[N WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have signed this Agreement, being fully authorized to
do so and intending to be legally bound to the terms, covenants and conditions hereof as an
instrument under seal as of the date first written above.

LESSOR:

BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI,

A first class county and political subdivision
of the State of Missouri, by and through
its County Commission

APPROVED AS

ATTEST:

Wardy 5. Nowr <o
WENDY S. NOREN, Boone County Clerk

LESSEE:

BOONE COUNTY SENIOR CITIZEN SERVICES CORPORATION,
a Missouri nonprofit corporation

By: Vﬁ_odlﬂ. L) sore
Name:
Title: éD hesr e

ATTEST:

5320512



Exhibit A

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

LOT 1 BLUFF CREEK OFFICE PARK PLAT 3-D, RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 30 PAGE 5, LOCATED IN THE
NORTHWEST 1/4 OF SECTION 29, TOWNSHIP 48 NORTH, RANGE 12 WEST, COLUMBIA, BOONE
COUNTY, MISSOURI, BEING PART OF TRACT B AND TRACT D OF THE SURVEY RECORDED IN BOOK 891

PAGE 500, RECORDS OF BOONE COUNTY.

532051.2




Exhibit B

Lease Agreement
(attached hereto)

532051.2



CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

Men. Soai Sev, 2210 1597
"%’c' STATE OF MISSOURL. % - —
e el - . . Term. 19
Coanty of Boonc January Session o the November Adjiouwmned v?
1u the County Commission of 2alkd county, on th day of 15
’ v ¢ Tih O ey w7

the folfowlng, emong other proceedings, were had, viz:

Naw an this day the County Commission af the County of Boane ducs hereby abrogate the
Ground L_case adopted by the County Commission an December 19, 1996 and approve, and
suthorize the Presiding Commissinner o sipn. the wevised Boone Retirement Center Geonaed Lense
attached to this Conmmission Order.

Done this 7th day of January, 1997,
ﬂ N
e

DONSTAMPER '
Presiding, Commissianer

o Lmere Yw) A A4S

OREjN e AR M. MILLER

Altest:

WEND Y. T
@) Clerk of the County Commission District | Commissioner

LINDA VOGT ’“

T
District 11 Commissioner




TiIS LEASE dated the 7777 _ day n%ﬂ‘(aw 997, s anade by and between
Baone County, Missouri, a {iest cliss connty afid politidil subdivision of the slite of Missouri
Girough the Boone County Commissian, therein “Lessor™), and Boone Retivensent Center. Ine., a
Missouri not=lar=profit carportion, of Columbia, Boone County, Missouri, (hevein “1.essee™).

EN CONSIDERATION of the promises. caveaants ined pertormaaee of the abligatians
setforth in this aprecment, the partics agree 1o the folfowing:

1. Baekground of Aprecment - This Leuse is made m view ol the (ollowing facts which the
parties befieve are true;

L The Lessorig the owner of read estate deserthed below, Toeated in the City ol
Cuolumbiy, Boane County. Missouri (herein the Ureal estage™),

1.2 Lessee is a duly formed and existing nol-for-prafit carporation qualificd under
section 115 ofthe termal Revenue Code as an instrumeniality of Boone County, Missouri
established for the pumpase of providing housing and cave fur the elderly inhabitants of Boone
County, Missouri, and assist the county in providing honging and eare for the indigent elderly, all
sey Juriiein it Atisles of Tacorporation and By wetedd thereunder.

1.3 Lessee intends ta construet new senior citizen residential living facititicy which
wil include independent hiving Sacilities, sesisted core facilities, as well as Tong-term in-paticnt

camplete or full-care fucilities { heremalter refemed 1o as “residential Faeilities™).

[ Lessee intends W lease thye real estnte from the Lesser Tor the purpose of
constructing its new residential facilitics and Yor that purpase is catering o thig lease with the
Lessor, Lessee intends 10 seek Federal Houasing Administration ("FHA™Y insuranee for the
{inancing of the construction of residenuat fucilities™ pursuant 10 1he provisions of § 232 of (he
Nationa] Howsing Act. Lessor is witling to fease the resl estate to the Lessee in exchange [or the
Lessee's agreement 1o provide residential facilitics aud services o ihe indigent eldedy
inhnbitants of' Boone County, Missouri in order to assist the comnty in its fulfilling its statutory
responsibitities w provide housing and core Tor the indigent elderly inhabitants of Boone County,
Missouri,

1.3 Bath parties to this L.ense are willing o enter into this Lease in order (o tulfilt
their respective ohjectives and respansibilities. Neither party would enter into this agreement but
for the inducements offered by the ather party as are specilied in this agreement. This agreement
is 10 serve as written cvidence of all terms, conditions and pravisians applicable 1o the
understanding of the purtics.

fage 1 - Ground Lease




Lensciiold Convevauve - s . .
specifically described as follows located within the City of Cotambia, Cotnts of Boone, to it

Let ol Biult Creek Oftice Dark Phat 3-1 a5 shown by PER recorded in Plat Dook
30, Page 5. Records of 3oone County, Missouri,

The lcaschald herein conveyed shalt be for o term of Hilty (50) years compieizeing on the date the
marigage loan insured by FHA and used o finanee ibe “residential fucilities™ is exccuted unless
sooner lerminated by cither party in accordance with the provisions of diis lease,

3. Leasckold Consideration - In consideration of the Lessor entering into this fease, the
Lessee agrees 1o provide housing and related services 1o the indigent elderly inhabitants of 3oone
County, Missouri, on behall of and instead of the Lessor providing such services direetly. which
is hereby deemed adequate consideration Jor this fease and which shall be provided in licu ol
cash payment of rent under this lease. The services to he provided 1o the indigent elderty
inhabitants of Boone County. Missouri, shall be provided to those persons who qualify for
Medicaid assistance payments or other state or federad governmental subsidics for housing and
refated services of the same or similar natore (hevein “qualificd persans™). These “in ticu ol cash
rent payment” services shall consist of an annual calendar year “rent equivalent” which shall be
caleulated ns follows:

3.1 The annunl calendar year *rent cjuivalent”™ shadl be caleulated on the basis of the
difference between the dollar value of the unrcimbursed direct cost o housing and reluted
services provided o qualificd persons resulting {rom less thin markel rate reimbursement by
such state Medicaid payments or other state oy federal subsidized payments for housing and
related services of the same or similar nature as comparcd coch calendar year to the average daily
per diem rate charged to private nonqualified persons within said facility for housing and related
services of like-kind. The total amount of “rent equivalent” shall be of a value at feast equal to
the rate of intercst the Lessor woudd earn on Sevea- Mo decd Forte-Thousand Five-Hundred
Twenty Doltars ($740,520.00), compuied on an anmad bosds it « stie equal to the average rate of
interest earned by HBoone Lounty, Missour), on 11s investiments for the year 1 swhich interest
acerues; provided that the foregoing formula shall be applicable only if fifty percent (50%) of the
Lessee’s facilitics construeted on the real estate are feased, rented to otherwise pravided to
quajified persons as the term is defined above.

32 Inthe event that fess than [ifty percent (50%) of the residents of the Lessce’s
facilitics during any calendar year arc qualificd persons, then the “rent equivalent™ shall consist
of provision of housing and rclaied services 1o the indigent ciderly inhabitants of Baone County,
Missouri, of an annual calendar year doilar value at feast equivalent to the greater of cither the
“rent equivalent” specified in 3.1 above, or the annual amount of additional principal and interest
the Lessee would pay on Seven-Hundred Farty-Thousand Five-Hundred Twenly Dollars
($740,520.00) based upon the average rate of interest atd average lerm of debt it incurs 1o
construct the [acilities upon the real estate within two (2) years of the dale of this Jeuse. Provided,

Page 2 - Ground Leasce




however, that any such ubligaiion shall be subardingie wnd toierior o Lessee™s obligations under

the moreage foan daciments it enters into to Hmioee the construction of the “residential
facilities™ and which are insured by FHA

4, Condition of Premises -The reat esiate is conveyed to a Lessee under this Tease {n its
current unimpraved condition without representuion or warramy as 1w physical condition of the
real estate including but not Hinited to the existence ol hazardous wastes or substances, hidden
dangers or defects or other surfice or subsurlaee conditions, In exceuting this lease, the Lessee
represents that it has inspected the real estate through s agents, officers or centractors and is
knowledpeable of the physical conditions of the real extae and assumes and accepts full
responsibility and Hability for the real estate witnout reconrse against the Lessor, its officers.
agents or employees, regardiess af wny knawn or unknown risks, dangers or other hazards
thercon.

5. Use of Leascd Premises - The Lessee agrees that it shall use the Lease premises only lor
purposes of constrircting., operating, maintaining and providing housing and related services to
SCDIOT LaddZens requiring residential facilitics and services wnd for no other purposes without the
expresy written consent of the Lessor. AH uses af the vea) esiate herein eonveyed shall be
consistent and in compliance with all privately established restrictive covenants and building
restrictions and as well as ail applicable building codes and life sarety codes. ordinances or
regulations.

G, Improvements - Lessce shall have the right in thie reasonable exercise of its diseretion
and i ils solc cost and cxpense o make improvenients on the real estate leased hereunder
consistent with the provisions of this lease. including construction of buildings and other
facilities; all such buildings and other improvements shall be considered an integral part of and
inzeparable from the real estote leased hereunder,

7. Insurance - Lessee agrees af atl times to keep and shall be obligated 1o maintain once o
wore pelicics of insurance for general public fabiliis -+ith Nenne County, Mizsourd, nomed ay
insurcd in the amount of One Million Dotlars (3 14k ot er aecurrence and One Miltion
Dollars {$1,000,000.00) in apgregate, uniess a lesser amonnt is agreed to i writing by the porties
hereto. Lessce further agrees that all impravements on the real property shall be insured for
casualty loss on an *all-risk” basts for the {ull insurable value thercof with Boone Connty,
Missouri, named as insurcd as its interests may appear. Lessee further agrees that alf insurance
shall be maintained at its sole expense and thatull policies of insurance maintained by Lessee
shall contain provisions requiring at least thirty (30) duays advance written notice to Boone
County, Missouri of termination or canceflation. Certificates ol insurance coverage or other
satisfactory proof ol insurance coverage shall be produced lor inspection by the Lessee upon
wrillen request of the Lessor.

8. Indemmnity - To the extent not eovered by applicable insurance, Lessee agrees o
indemnify or hold hannless the Lessor, its oflicers, agents and employees from alt claims,

Page 3 - Uround Lnase




deimmds, suits and fudgenis of any ivpe or kind, including povmet of the reasonabie and
necessary expenses afdefense and titigaton, atiomey tees, expers witness tees and costs, i ihis
regard it is understood wnd agreed that the ). rasswnes ho responsibiline or fiabitiny fur the
pencral management, operation ar control af the teal estate conveyed nnder this lease.

9. Subletting nud Assignment - Except as amhorized by this lease and onbess othicrwise
axthorized in writing by the Lessar, Lessee shall not assign any interest in this lease, nor sublet
any part or all of the leased premises. This prahibition o iasent wd sublelting shall
include contracting the general managenent of the real estale amst impravements thercon 1o any
person, business or other entity withoul the writicn consent of the Lessor provided, hewever,
that the Lessor agrees that consent o subletting and assiament shall nat he uarcasonably
withheld if necessary lor purposes ol obtaining FHA insured financing theough a governnentally
established Industrial Devetopment Auathority having junisdiction i such industrial Development
Authority is the sublessce .

10 Purchase Option - Atany thme during (he term of this Lease the Lessee may purchase
the real estate which is the subject matter ol this Lease from the Lessor by payment of' the
“purchasc price’ described tatee in this paragraph ofler giving at least sixty (60) days advance
writien notice of Lessee’s intent ta exercise the purchase option herein granted so long as the
Lessce is not otherwvise in material bieach ol any team or condition of this Jease. The purchase
price shall be the lair market vajue of the unimproved real estide as of the date notiee ol intent 1o
purchase is exccuted but pot less than Seven Hundred Forty Thousand Five Mundred Twenty
Doliais {($740.520.00). The fair ;01 vahe of the unimnroved real estate shall be determined
by the average value of three appraisals prepared by three independent appraisers ticensed or
certified by the state of Missouri and who are also M.A.L qualificd. One appraiser shall be
appointed by the Lessor, one shall be appointed by the Lessee, and the third appraiser shall be
chosen by mutual agicement of the two appraisers appointed by the parties 1o this Lease, The
putchase shall be for the cash inexchange fov delivery of merchantable title to the real estate
subjeet to any encumbrances of record established by muatnal consent ol the pacties; closing shall

R 2. Sanrs e aesarsice At dha matrsbiaen o Iites
1 SiRly {GU) days of exergic of tho purchasc © ity of

Lessce 10 pay any costs or expeise associated with ex-ivise o the parchase option and
conveyance of the Lessor's interest in the leased prapea iy i m. Lessee, 16 fdier agreed that
in the event Lessee does not oxcreise its option to purchase the unimproved real estate during the
termn of this lcasc, then upon expiration or terminatton of the Lease, the real estate and all
improvercnts thereon construcied by the Lessee or atherwise shall become the property of the
Lessor.

11, Subor on - Notwithstanding anything in this leasc to the contrary, the provisions of
this lease are subject and subordinate to the National Housing Act, alf applicable HUD insurance
and GNMA Regulations and related administrative requirements of the mortgage loan
documents, nnd all applicable FIA and GNMA Regulations and related administrative
requirements, and in the cvent of any contlict between the provisions of this Ground Lease and
GNMA Repulations, refated HUD or GNMA administrative requircments, or the FHA loan

Page 4 - Ground Lease




documents or the FHA and GNMA Repulation< or adarinisgrative reguirenyents, the said Nationat
Housing Aet, repulations, administeative vequirenients ar FHA loan requiremeras shall be
controling inall respects.

12. Default and Termination - In the event the Lessee shalt defiwlt in the pertosssmee of
any nan-monctary oblipation required vider this fease. thien the Lessor shall give the Lessee
written notice ol such default thereafter, the [exsee shall tave tie right W cure said defull
within thirty (30) days of the date of'the Vessor's Notice of Delanki, or such longer period as
authorized in writing by the Lessar, and in 1he event that the Fessee cures such delinalt, then this
Lease may be continued as i no detiult occurred: ptherwise, the Lessor shalt have the right (o
terminate this Lease as specified hergin, I the event o delaudt in Ghe Lessee's perfosmanee of
any monctary nbligation required by this Lease or pursuant to the requirements ol any seeurity
asreement, note or ather evidence af debt authorized under this fease and the Lessee's failare to
cure or othenwise eliminate said defaalt as required by this Lease or ather instrument establisthing
such monetary obligation, then in addition to any other remedy provided by faw or cquity. the
Lessor shall have the right to terminate this lease and assame ownership o both improved and
unimproved real esiate which is the subject matter of this lease, subjeet to any deed ol trust or
mortgage encumbering the property seearing paynient o any debt incurred to construct the
improvements thercon and subject to comipliance with any FHJD rules or repulations for the
“transfer of physical asscts™ which may be applicable. Itis expressly nnderstond and agreed that
the Lessor shal) have a yensonable time to cither asswmie any existing debt on the facility ar to
pay-ofT ar relinance such debt in order to protect its ownership interests in the rea] eslate
conveyed under this lease; provided, however, both partics acknowledge that this provision for
assumption of medebtedness or refinancing shadd be subject to any applicable FHA Regulatary
Agreement and that the terms and conditions of iy such FIHA Regulatory Agreement and the
regulations ol TiUID shall he superior to the pusition of the Lessor with respeet to the Lessor's
assumption of indebtedness or refinancing neecssary 1o prescrve its equity in the real estate
hereby conveyed. Termination shall be made by the Lessor giving the Lessee at least thinty (30)
days advance written notice of (ermination with statement of the reasons for termination.
Tenunation aoiice shall be sorved in any mang led for piving notices under this loage,
the ¢vent of termination, Lessce covenants and agrees to remeve itself from the premises in o

peaceable manner and to take alf reasonable measures pecess.. 1o =0 e and promose the
uninterrupted business operations conducted on the premises horeby lewsed. Lessee further
agrees Lo reimburse and pay the Lessor any soims which the Lessor reasonably incurs te enforee
this or any other provision o the lease, including reasonible attorney fees. costs, Hitigation
cxpenscs and other reasonable and necessary enforcement expenses.

13, Encumbrances - The Lussee hereby covenants and agrees not to encumber or causce any
encumbrance ta be made against the real property without the written cansent of the Lessor,
except that Lessor hercby consents 1o U Lessee mortgaging the real ostate which is the subject
matter of this lease for purposes of financing construction of improvements and necessary
furnishings and cquipment of improvements within the first twa (2) years of this lease for the
initiai debt financing which is approved by order of the Boone County Commission.
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EN Reewsrd Keeping sad Awliting - Lessee agrees that it shall keep and nuintain its books
and records in accordinee with genertly secepted acesunting sinmdunds appheable o o for
profit corpe: ations conducting business similar to that of (he Lessee and to make all its books and
records availuble to the Awditor of Boone Connty, Missowri, or asticial auditing oiheee of said
county, or an independent cerfified public accountant appointed by ) sSeC, o hy the Lessor in the
absenee of appaintment by the Fessee. o verity sha X w!
conditians of this Jease with respeet 10 the provisioes ol paatraphs lhrn‘v(‘) five (\] anc shivteen
(13) of this leasc; such auditing for compliance with the teims and conditians of said paragraphs
shall be pestformed annually cach catendar vear with written report of the results of such audit to
be provided to Lessor immediately upon completion. The expense of the sepvices of on
independent certified public siceountant required under this paragraph shall be paid by the Lessee,

15. Amenadment - 'This Lease may be amended by mutist agreement ul' the partics so long as
sueh amendment is made in writing and exeented with the same formality as this agreoment.

16. Notices - Any notice required or permitted o be given under this fease shall be made and
given in wriling and may be served in any monner reasonably caleulated to provide actual notice.
It shall be presumed thal any notice required to be given bereunder is given as of te dute of
mailing if such notice is mailed to the ehiel administrator or chief excentive oftieer of the party
o whom it is directed at the address then applicable w such chief administrator or executive
officer und such notice is sent by certified mail, return receipt requested, restricied delivery, ©
such administrator or chief exeeutive allicer by name at the address officially designnted for the
party (o receive notice.

17. Wiaivers - Waiver ol any condition or covenant ol this Lease or any breach of any
condilion or covenaint shall not be taken W consthite a1 waiver of any subsequent breach ol such
condition or covenant or to justify or authorize the nonubscrvance vn any other oceasion of the
sam«_ or any other condition or mw:n.ml lm-wi Nur shall any nbht or remedy ol'lhc L essor

s any olher righis :

l;lw or cquity.

18.  Relationship of Partics - Nothing contained in this Lease shall be deemed, intended or

construed by the patties bereto or by any third pio - s oy rebationship or principal
agent or of joint venture, or govermmental oy poveriunental sibitiztion exeept ias requived by law
as it may pertain 1o meetings and records. 1is understood and agreed that the provisions
contained in this Lease or any nct of the partics hercto, their agents, officers or ensployces, shall
not be deemed 1o create a relationship between the parties other than a relationship between
Lessor or Lessee.

19. Autharity of Signatories - The Signatorics to this Agreenient on behalf of the respective
entitics aflinmatively represent that they have obtained sl neeessary resolutions and orders
appropriate o enter this tease and ave duly authorized W enter into tis fease and bind the purties
which they represent to all werns and conditions contained kercin.
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20. Binding Effect - This lease shall be binding upon e pariies hereto aimd their respective
neeessors mnd axsigns inallice.

2. Seetion Headings - Al section haadings cantuned Rercinare Jor conventenee ol
ceference only and are not istended to deline or fimil the scope of any rovisis in this fense,

22, Execution - This Lease may he exceated in apy number af counterparts., each of which
shall be deemied 1o be an ariginal but aliogether shalt canstitte bui one-in-the-same L

23. No Recourse Under This Lease - Al cavenanis, stipulations. promises, agrecinents ang
obligations of the partics hereio contained in this fease shafl be deemed (0 e the covenants,
stipulations, promises. agreements and obligations of the parties hereto, respeetively, and not any
micmber, officer, employce or agent of the parties herelo in any individuat capaeily, and no
recourse shall be had for any hreach of anv werm or condition of this lease against any such
menber, officer, conployee or agent ol the parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREQR the partics hiave executcd this lease hy their duly authorized

officers as signatories, effective the day and year first-above written.

BOONE RETIREMENT CENTER, INC, BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURL
nty Commissiog

By: \Qrﬁ‘"‘ \Hnmj’ - N 24\ 14 ?
Patty Brdck, Chairman of the Board l)mm"wﬂﬁﬁg Commissioner

ATTEST: ATTEST:

STATIZ OF MISSOURI
COUNTY OF BOONE

On this day ol . inthe year 19___belore me
& Notary Public in and for said state, personally appeared
president of the Boone Retirement Center, Tne., knawn to aic to be the person who executed the
within instrument in behalf of said comoration and acknowledged to me that sMhe exceuted the
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same far the purposes theron staed

Nowry Public

My Cammission Bxpires:

STATE OF MISSOURL
COUNTY QF BOONI

On this 7, day of & rzad aitgd 1097 helore me personally
appearcd Don Stamper. whailter being dfily sworn upon his onth did state, athinm, and
acknowledge that he is the duly clected Presiding Coumty Commissioner of the County of Boone,
a political subdivision ol the State of Missouri, that he exeented the within instrument on behalf
of said County pursuant to the authority vested in him by order of the County Commissian o
exccuic said instounent an behalf of said County and as authorized by law and that he exeeuted
same for the purposcs therein stated.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, | have hereunto set my hand and affised my seal at my
office in Columbia, Missourd, the diy and year first above writien.

-

C Bt K P plubpm
Nmanjkilic. \ L é /

My conmmission expires

MICHELLF. A. MALABY
NUTARY PUBLIC - NOTARY SEAL
STATE OF MISSOURL
) COUNTY OF BOONE
- GOMMISSION EXPIRES MAY 12, 1999
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CERTIFIED COPY OF ORDER

(Rev. StaL, See, 3210
I —————

Q‘n\m OF MISSOURI Term, 28
County of Boone November Session of the November Adjourned

n the County Commiesion of sald caunty, on the day of bii]

th
the following, among other proceedings, were had, viz: 6 November 00

Now-on this day the:County Commission of the County of Boone does hereby approve a Ground
Leage Amendment and a Lease and Asset Transfer Amendment to allow for HUD loar for the
Boone County Senior Citizen Services Corporation and authorize the Presiding Commissioner 10
sign the documentation.

Done this 6" day of November, 2000.

Don Stamper

ATYEST:

(lg UU( Lere
Wendy S{Noren 4
Clerk of the County Commission

o v
trict 11 Commissioner

00




FASE SSET T
AGREEMENT AMENDMFNT

THIS LEASE AND ASSET TRANSFER AGREEMENT AMENDMENT (“lcase
Amendment”) is- dated as of the 13" day of November, 2060, by and between BOONE
COUNTY, MISSOURI, a first class county and political subdivision of the State of Missouri by
and through the Boone County Commissian ("Lessor™) and BOONE COUNTY SENIOR
CITIZEN SERVICES CORPORATION, a Missouri not-for-prafit corparation. located in Boone
County, Missouri (“Lessee™).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee entered into a Lease and Asset Transfer Agreement dated
the 14"‘ -doy of Jahuary, 1999 (“Lensc”) by which Lessor lcascs to Lessee real and personal
property @s well. as transferred certain other asscts further deseribed in the Lease for the
operations of: Boonc Retiremetit Center located within the City of Columibia. County of Baone,
and- State of Missouri;.and.

WHEREAS: Gérshmin Investment Corp.. (“Morigagee™) obtained the Commitment For
Insurance of Advances, FHA Project Number 085-43072, dated September 18, 2000, (the "Firm
Commitment”) evidéncing the commitmicnt of the Federal Housing Administeation ("FHA")to
insurc a mortgage: Joan with respect 16 the construction of a 122-bed nursing home facility upon
the Property (the “Project”y-under Section 207 pursunnt to. Scction 232 of 1hé National Housing
Actyand

WHEREAS, Morigagcee has issued its commitment (the “Lender Commitment™) to make
a mortgage loan to Lessce to finance the Project upon compliance with the terms and conditions
of the Lendér'Comtiitment in the principal amount of $9,120,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee desire to enter into this'Lease Amcndment as further set
forth herein in order to comply with-the terms of 1hé Firm Commitment so that the Project will
be financed and upon completion will provide residential facilities and services to indigent
elderly inhabitants of Boone County, Missouri; and

WHEREAS, Scction 13 of the Lecuse requires that the Lease be amended by mutual
agreement of the partics in writing.

NOW THEREFORE, in considcration of One Dollar and other pood and valuable
consideration, the reccipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agrec as
follows:

1. Lease Amendments. The Lease is hereby amended to include the following provisions:

Lease Payments — All payments of rent due under the Lease shall be paid by Lessec out
of surplus cash from the Project pursuant to the Regulaiory Agrecment executed between Lessee
and HUD dated November 13, 2000 (“Regulatory Agreement™),




2, Inconsistencics wnm Amendment. If there are any inconsistencies with the prowsnons of
the Lease and the provisions. of this Lease Amendment as set forth herein, the provisions of this
Lease Amendment. shall control.

3. Inconsistencies with- Reeulatory Agrcement. If there are any inconsistencies with the
provisions of the Leéase and Lease Amendment and the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement,
the provisions of the Regulatory: Agreement shall control,

4. Definitions. The definitions contained in this Lease Amendment shall be incorporated
into the provisions of the Lease as the conlext requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, the parties have cxecuted this Lease Amendment by their
du.y authorized officers as signatories, effective the day and year fitst-above written.

BOONE COUNTY- SENIOR CITIZEN BOONE COUNTY, MISSOURI
SERVICES CORPORATION, a first class county and political subdivision
a Missouri not-for-profit corporation of the State of Missouri

County Commission

By:

/ Don Stamper, Presidifg Commissioner
ATTEST: ATTEST:

By: ft’/«m/ //-,7/1?{.; M. - ;'EZSE

.’C-"bunl-y Clerk  —, -

STATE OF MISSOURI
§¥ [ -
COUNTY OF -BOGONE-

On this Iotwdoy of _acw Cow byey” 2000, before me appeared

3 54. low.  15aTe S e, . to me personally known. who, being by me duly sworn did

say that e isthe Ve e~ of Boone County Senior Citizen Services Corporation., a

Missouri not-for-profit corparation, and that sajd instrument was signed in behalf of said

comporation, by authority of its Board and said \ % acknowledged said instrument to be the
free act and deed of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand und affixed my official seal
in the County and State-aforesaid, the dayand year first above written.

s /
L A
.(.-'L-.‘Ll.l [N . Mt C
(Notary ublic)

My term expires

Notary Public - Notary Sool
STATE OF MISSQURI
ST, LOUS COUNTY
MY COMMISSION FXP NDV 16,2001
) >




STATE OF MISSOURI )

)ss
COUNTY OF BOONE )

On this: (Q day of _ F{pirerities: + 2008, before.me: appeared Don Stamper
to me ‘persondlly kriown, who, belng by mc duIy swom did say that he is the duly elegted
Presxdxug County Commissioner of Boone County. Missour, a first class county.and.a pelitical
subdivision of the Stdte of Missouri and that said instruraent was signed in behalT of'said County,
by au!hont.y vested in-him by ordér of the Boone County Commission and said he acknowledged
said instrument to be the free act and déed of said County.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first above written.

&}‘/u_ D Pichands.

(Notary Public)

My term expires 1€ J15) 200t




GROUND LEASE AMENDMENT

THIS GROUND LEASE AMENDMENT (“lease Amendment”™) is dated as of the 13th
day of Novémber.. 2000, by and between BOONE COUNTY. MISSOURT, a first-class: county
and political subdivision of the $tate of Missturi by and: through the Boene- County Commission
(“Lessor™). and BOONE COUNTY SENIOR CITIZEN SERVICES. CORPORATION, o
Missouri not-for-profit corporation, located in Boone County. Missouri (“Lessee™).

WHEREAS, Lessor and Boone Retirement Center, Inc., entered into a Ground Lease
dated the 7" day of January, 1997 (“Lease™ for the real property located within the City of
Columbia, County of Boone, and State of Missouri and described as follows:

Lot 1 of Bluff Creck Office Fark Plat 3-D as shown by Plat recorded in Plat Book
30, Page 5, Records of Boone County, Missouri (the *Property™); and

WHEREAS, the l.ease has been assigned to Lessee by Assipnment dated January 29,
1999; and

WHEREAS, Gershman Investment Corp., (*Mongagec™y obtained the Commilment For
Insutance ol Advances; FTHA ijcct Number 085:-43072. dated- Seplemhcr 18..2000. (the "Firm
Commitment")’ evidencing: the.camiitment’ of the Federal Housing Administration (*FHA") 1o
insure & mortgage foan with respect to thie construction of o 122-bed nursing honie facility upon
thie Property. (the “Projcct™) undér Section 207 pursuant 10 Seetion 232 ol the National Housing

Act; and

WHEREAS, Morigagee has issued its commitment (the “Lender Commitment™) to make
a mortgage loan to Lessee to finance the Project upon compliance with the terms and conditions
of the Lender Commitment in the principal amount of $9,120,000.00; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lesscc desire to enter into this Lease Amendment as further set
forth herein in order to comply with the terms of the Firm Commitment so that the Project will
be financed and upon: completion will provide residential facilitics and services to indigent
elderly:inkatiitants of Boone.County, Missouri; and.

WHEREAS, Section 15 of the Lease rcquircs that the Lease be amended by mutual
agreement of the parties so long as the amendmcnt is madc in writing and executed with the
same formality as the Lease.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable
consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as
follows: .

1, Lease Amendments. The Leasc is hereby amended to include the following provisions as
Sections 24, 25, 26 and 27 of the Lease:




24, HUD Addendum- Notwithstanding dny. othier:provisions of this Lease. i'and so long.as
this leaseheld estate is subject-16.a-mortgage insured. reinsured, of hield By the Fidoral l‘lousirig
Commissioner or-given ta.the Fedgral:Housiig:-Commissioner in-conneetion with-u resale, or the
Property is acquired and held by him:becdvise of-a-defaill unider such mortgage:

24.1  lLessee is authorized to obiain a loan. the repayment of which is to be insured by
the Federnl Housing Comniissioncer-and sccured by o morigage on this leaschold estate. Lessee
is further authorized to excelite & mongage on this lcaschald and etherwise th comply with the
requirements of the Federat Housing Commissicnet for obtaining such an insured mortgage loan.

242 The Federal Housing Commissioner: or his suceessors in office, shall have the
option, in-the event-that he or his suecessor insaffice. through the operativn of his:contract .of
mortgage insurance, shill acquire title-to'the leasehold interesl. to puichase pood and marketable

{i y; free of gl liehs-and encambrances except-such as may be waived -or

., withiii twilve:(12) honths dffér so dequiring. the

in cash, or by Treasury. chock.. provided

. pon- first eiving sixty (60} days® wrilten nofice to

Lessor:or-other persoiy er ¢arporation who may. then bie the owner of the fee..and the awner of the

fec shall:thereupon-exceute-and deliver to-the Federal Housing Commissioner, or hissuccessor in

office, a dced of conveyance to (he Property, containing-a covenint apainstthe grantor's acts, but

cxcepting therefrom such-net§ of Lessee: and those claiming by, through orunder Lessee of the

lesschold interest. Nothing in this- option shall require L.eskor to pay aby tages.or assessments
which:-werc‘ducand payable by Lessee.

24.3 If approved by the Federal lTousing Commissioner, Lessee miny assigns transfer or
sell its intgrest in'the Property.

24.4 Insurance policics shall be.in an amount, and:in such company-or companics and in
such form, and-against such risks.and hazards. as shall bc-approved by the Mortgpgee and/or-the
Federal-Housing Commissioner. Lessor shall not take out.separate insurance, conéurreat in form
or-contributing in the:everit of loss Wwith thit'spécilically required (o be fumished by Lessed to the
Mortgagee. Lessor may at its own:expense, however, take gut yeparate insurance which is not
coneurréat in form or not-gontribiting in the event of loss with that specifically réquired o be
furnished by Lessee.

24:5  Ifalj:or any part of the Property shiall bie taken by condenination; that portion.of
any award attributable to the improvements o1 damage to the iniprovinicnits shall be paid to the
Mortgagee or otherwise disposed ofas may be provided in the insured mongage. Any portion-of
the award attributable solely to the 1mking of land shall b paid to lessor. ARer the date of
taking, the annual-ground rent shall be reduced ratably by the proportion which the'awiird paid to
Lessor: bears to the total value of:the land as established Ly the.amount the Federal Housing
-Commissioner. would be. required to:pay upon acquisition of the fee as set out in Stction 24'2.0of
the Legse. In the eveiit of o negotiated sale- of all or a porlien of the Property in licu of
condemnation, the proceeds shall be.distributed and ground-renits réduced s provided in cases of
condemyiation, but the approval of the Commissionier and. the Mortigagée shall be réquired as to
the amount and.division of the paymeit to be reccived.




246 Lessor agrees that. within ten (10) days after receipt of written request from
Lessee, it will join in ‘any and il dpplications for permits, licenses or other authorizations
required by any governmental or other body claitning, ;umdxctxon in connection with any work
which Lessee may. do Hercunder, and will alse join in any -grants for casements for clectric.
ielephone, gas, water, sewer. and such-other public utilities and facilitics as.may be reasonably
neeessary in thie opcration of the Property or ol any improvements. that may b erected thereons
and i, at the expiration of sugh ten-(10) day period. 1.¢ssor shall not have joined in any suck
apphcntxon. or grants-for casements; Lessce shall have the right te exceute such. ﬂpphcnuon and
grants in the name ol Lessor, and, for that purpose, Lexser hereby irrevocnbly-appoints Lessee as
its altorney-in-facto.cxecute-such papers on:behalfl of Lessor,

247 Nothing:in this [.case-contained shall require Léssee to. pay any franchise. estate,
inheritance, suceession, capital levy of tranisfér tax. of 1essor, or any income, exeess. profits or
revenue tax, or any other tax. asscssmént. charge or-lcvy upon the rent payable by Lessee under
this Lease.

248 Upon any- -default under this Lease which anthofizes the. cancellatien thereof by
Lessor, Légsor shall give notice to the Merigagee and the Federal tlousing Commissioner, and
the Mortgagee and the Fedetal Housmg. Conimissioner, their successorsand assigns, shall have
the-#Hight within any time within'six {6) menths Trom the date of such notice 10 correct the detault
and reinstate the Lease unless Lessor has first termtinated the Leasens pravided hercin,

At any time after two (2) months fram the date o nolice of default is given to the
Mortgagee: and the Commissioner, l.essur may elect to terminate the Lease and acquire
possession of the Property.  Upom acquiring possession- ol the Property, Landlord shall notify
Commissioner and the Mortgagee, ‘The Mortgagee and Commissioner shall have six (6) months
from the date of such notice of acquisition to clect to take a new fense.on the Property. Such new
lease shall have:a term equal to the unexpired portion of the term: of this Lease and shelt be on
the same. terms and conditions as contained in this Lease, except that the Mortgagee's- and
Commissioner's liability for ground rent shall not extend beyond their occupancy under such
lease. The Landlord shall tender such new lease (o the Mor(gagee or Commissipner within thirty
(30) days afier a request for sueli lease:and-shall deliver- ‘possession of the Property immediately
upon exccution of the new. fease, Upon exceuting a.new-lease, the Mortgagee.or Coramissioner
shall pay 10 Lessor any unpaid ground rentals due or:that wonld hive become «hie under this
Lease 1o the date-of the.cxcoution of the new lease, including. any taxes which ere liens on the
Propicrty. and-which were paid by Lessor. less any nél rentals or othier iicome which Lessor mny
have received on account ofthis Property: since the date of defmult under this Léase.

249 sl notices, demands and requests: which are required to he given. by Lessor,
Lessée, the Mortgagee:or the Conniissioner shall be in writing and shall be sent by rcustcrcd or
certified mail, pestage-prepaid, and-addressed to the addressof the: party s yveu in this Lease,
unless & request fora chm\gc in this address has been sent to the party giving the notite by

registered or certified mail prior to the time when such notice is given,




Lessor: Boone County Commission
801 Tinst Walnut Street, Room 245
Colubmin. MO 65201

Lessce: Boone County Senior Citizen Services Comp.
1623 Antheny Street
Columbia, MO 65201

Mortgagee: Gershman Investment Corp.
7 North Bemiston
St. Louis, MO 63105

Federal Housing

Commissioner: U.S, Department of Housing and Urban Development
1222 Sprucce Street
St. Louis, MO 63103

24,10 This Lease shall not be modified without the consent of the Federal Housing
Commissioner,

24.11 Upon any default under the mortgage on this leasehold estate, Lessee shall give

notice to Lessor and Lessor shall have the right to correct the default in accordance with the
terms of the morigage on this leaschold cstate.

25.  Lease Payments - All payments of rent due under the Lease shall be paid by Lessee out
of surplus cash from the Projeet pursuant to the Regulatory Agreement executed between Lessee
and HUD dated as of November 13, 2000 ("Regulatory Agreement™),

26.  Real Estate Taxcs -Lessor acknowledges, agrees and confirms that the Property is
exempt from real estate taxes and shall remain tax exempt upon and after a forcclosure on the
mortgage on the leasehold cstate on the Property, Lessce acknowledpes, agrees and confirms
that the Property is exempt from real estate taxes during the term of the Leasc.

27.  27.  Torm of Lease -The Lease of the Property has been terminated and reenacted for
a period of fifty years ending November 13, 2050.

2. Inconsistencies with Amendment: If there are any inconsistencics with the provisions of
the Lease and the provisions of this'Lease Amendment as set forth hercin, the provisions of this
Lease Amendment shall control, provided however, that the Lease Amendment provisions shall
be subordinate to the provisions contained in Section 11 of the Lease.

3. Inconsistencies with Repulato preement. If there are any inconsistencies with the
provisions of the Lease and Lease Amendment and the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement,
the provisions of the Regulatory Agreement shall control.




4, Definitions. The definitions contained in this Lease Amendment shall be incorporated
into the provisions of the Lense as the context requires.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have exccuted this Lease Amendment by their
duly authorized officers as signatories, effective the day and year first-above written,

BOONE COUNTY'SENIOR CITIZEN BOONE COUNTY, MISSOUR!
SERVICESCORPORATION, a first class county and political subdivision
a Missouri not-for-profit-corporation of the State of Missouri

By: Boone@ounty Commission

By A Al
Don Stamper, Presiding Commissioner

ATTEST:

gren, County Cler!

STATE OF MISSOURI )
St oty }ss
COUNTY OF BOONE- )

,On this  _1oHcday of Qe bt , 2000, befare me appeared

dertors Bl . to me personally known, who, being by me duly swom did
say that ke s the _zhas l-.w..;'\t ' of Boone County Senior Citizen Services Corporatior.., a
Missouri not-for-profit  corporation, and that said instrument wus signed in hehalf of suid
corporation, by authority of its Board and said L ¢ acknowledged said instrument to be the
free act and deed of said corporation.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
in the County and State aforesaid, the day and yecar first above written,
URANIA EXRULL

/Cz TR v /{_,,v,!'{

L Nc;;xr -;?3”:‘-:“"’63{‘“ (Notary Public)
pires F MSOuk

STQUB GOLNTY———
MY COMMISSION EXPP NOV 16,202

My term e




STATE OF MISSOQURI
)38
COUNTY OF BOONE )

O this fa th day of _Abpemles » 2000, before me appeared Don
Staiper; 1o me annlly known, who, being by e duly sworn-did say that he:is the duly
elected Presiding County Commissiongr of Boone County, Missouri, a first class: county and‘a
pohlxcnl subdivision of the Statg of Missouri and Oyt said instrument, wds signed tn behalf of
said County, by authority vested in him by order of thic Boone County Commission and said he
acknowledged said:instriment fo be-the free-ucland deed:of $aid County. -

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, [ have hcreunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
in the County and State aforesaid, the day and year first ahove written,

Y (Notary Public)

My term expirss _JOJ) )5'Lwo Y}

" NOTARY SEAL *
ichiards, Notary Publlc
n‘y. State of A

800 o
Mvmmmm esw]-s[zom




